

sg

8.wp2777-24.docx

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Criminal Writ Petition No.2777 of 2024

CB Healthcare, Through Its Authorized
Signatory Shri Ashish Kumar and Ors ... Petitioners

versus

Union of India Through Drug Inspector
Pushpraj Kumar Singh ... Respondent

Mr Nitin Bhasin, i/b. Sangharsh Waghmare, for the petitioners.

Mr DP Singh, for respondent/UOI.

Mr Swapnil S Pednekar, APP, for the respondent/ State.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 24 April 2025.

P.C.:

. Heard.

2. Issue notice to the respondent, returnable on **13 June 2025**. Mr DP Singh, the learned Counsel, waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent/Union of India, and seeks two weeks' time to file the reply affidavit.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)