

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Criminal Writ Petition No. 2777 of 2024

M/s. C.B.Healthcare and another	...	Petitioners
V/s.		
Union of India through Drug Inspector	...	Respondent

Mr. Nitin Bhasin	Advocate for the Petitioner.
Mr. A.S. Gawai	APP for the State.

CORAM : S.M. MODAK, J

DATE : 25th August 2025.

P.C. :

Heard learned Advocate for the Petitioners.

2. Though the Respondent-Union of India has appeared and filed affidavit-in-reply, today no one is present. Amongst the various grounds, two grounds are submitted before me. **One** is about issuance of process by the Sessions Court without the case being committed by the learned Magistrate. **Second** is not deciding the sample within the statutory period as required under Rule-45 of the Drugs and Cosmetic Rules, 1945.

3. Other points can be raised on the next date. Stand over to **24th September 2025** for 'Directions'.

(S.M. MODAK, J.)

Digitally
signed by
LATA
SUNIL
PANJWANI
Date:
2025.09.02
11:43:39
+0530

LATA
SUNIL
PANJWANI